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TO:  El Paso County Planning Commission 

  Brian Risley, Chair 

 

FROM: Lindsay Darden, Planner II 

  Gilbert LaForce, PE Engineer III 

  Craig Dossey, Executive Director 

 

RE:  Project File #:  WV-20-001 

  Project Name:  D. Johnson Subdivision Waiver 

  Parcel No.:  61000-00-157 

 

OWNER: REPRESENTATIVE: 

Delroy and Janet Johnson 

14502 State Highway 83  

Colorado Springs, CO 80921 

Classic Consulting Engineers and 

Surveyors, LLC 

619 N. Cascade Avenue 

Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

 

Commissioner District:  1 

Planning Commission Hearing Date:    10/15/2020 

Board of County Commissioners Hearing Date   11/10/2020 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A request by Delroy and Janet Johnson for approval of a waiver of the subdivision 

regulations specified in Sections 8.4.3(B)(2)(e) and 8.4.4(E)(2-3) of the El Paso County 

Land Development Code (2019) in advance of the subdivision application for a 

proposed four lot minor subdivision. If approved, the waivers being requested would 

allow for the construction of private roads that would not meet County standards for 

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

CRAIG DOSSEY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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public roadways as well as allow for a reduction of the 30-foot minimum lot frontage 

requirement for access to a public road, which would otherwise be required for each of 

the four (4) proposed lots. The 28.62 acre parcel is located on Colorado State Highway 

83, approximately 0.62 miles north of the Highway 83 and Old North Gate Road 

intersection and is within Section 34, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th 

P.M. The subject parcel is located within the Tri-Lakes Small Area Master Plan (1999). 

Per Section 7.3.4 of the Code, “A written waiver request may be made in connection 

with a subdivision application or submitted as a separate and stand-alone request”. 

Most waiver requests are submitted in conjunction with a subdivision application; 

however, this request is a separate and stand-alone request.  

A. REQUEST/WAIVERS/DEVIATIONS/AUTHORIZATION 

Request:  A request by Delroy and Janet Johnson for approval of a waiver of the 

subdivision regulations specified in Sections 8.4.3(B)(2)(e) and 8.4.4(E)(2-3) of the 

El Paso County Land Development Code (2019) in advance of the subdivision 

application for a proposed four lot minor subdivision. If approved, the waivers being 

requested would allow for the construction of private roads that would not meet 

County standards for public roadways as well as allow for a reduction of the 30-foot 

minimum lot frontage requirement for access to a public road, which would otherwise 

be required for each of the four (4) proposed lots. 

 

Waiver(s)/Deviation(s):  The applicant is requesting a waiver of the following 

sections of the El Paso County Land Development Code (2019): 

 

• Section 8.4.3(B)(3)(e): Lots shall have a minimum of 30 feet of frontage on 
and have access from a public road, except where private roads are approved 
but the BoCC pursuant to waiver granted under Section 8.4.4(E). 

 

• Section 8.4.4(E)(2): The use of private roads is limited and allowed only by 
waiver. In granting a waiver to allow private roads, the BoCC shall make 
written findings supporting the use of private roads and may require the owner 
to enter into a Private Road Maintenance Agreement or create covenants 
whereby the lot owners are required to maintain the private roads. 

 

• Section 8.4.4(E)(3): Generally, private roads shall be constructed and 
maintained to ECM standards except as may be otherwise determined in the 
waiver. Private road waivers may only include design standards for the 
following: 

 

o Right-of-way width where suitable alternative provisions are made for 
pedestrian walkways and utilities;  

o Design speed where it is unlikely the road will be needed for use by the 
general public; 
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o Standard section thickness minimums and pavement type where 
suitable and perpetual maintenance provisions are made; 

o Maximum and minimum block lengths; and  
o Maximum grade.  

 

Authorization to Sign:  There are no items requiring signature associated with this 

request. 

 

B. PLANNING COMMISSION SUMMARY 

Request Heard:   

Recommendation:   

Waiver Recommendation:   

Vote:   

Vote Rationale:   

Summary of Hearing:   

Legal Notice:   

 

C. APPROVAL CRITERIA 

In approving a waiver, the Board of County Commissioners shall find that the 

request meets the criteria for approval outlined in Section 7.3 (Waivers) of the El 

Paso County Land Development Code (2019):  

• The waiver does not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of this 
Code; 

• The waiver will not result in the need for additional subsequent waivers;  

• The granting of the waiver will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, 
or welfare or injurious to other property;  

• The conditions upon which the request for a waiver is based on are unique to 
the property for which the waiver is sought and are not applicable to the other 
property;  

• A particular non-economic hardship to the owner would result from a strict 
application of this Code;  

• The waiver will not in any manner vary the zoning provisions of this Code; 
and  

• The proposed waiver is not contrary to any provision of the Master Plan. 
 

D. LOCATION 

North: RR-5 (Residential Rural)   Single Family Residential 

South: RR-5 (Residential Rural)   Single Family Residential 

East: RR-5 (Residential Rural)   Single Family Residential 

West: RR-5 (Residential Rural)   Agricultural Grazing Land 
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E. BACKGROUND 

The 28.62-acre parcel was legally created by deed on July 10, 1968, which was 

prior to El Paso County adopting subdivision regulations on July 17, 1972. The 

property was initially zoned A-4 (Agricultural) on January 3, 1955, when zoning was 

first initiated for this portion of the County. Subsequent nomenclature changes to the 

El Paso County Land Development Code renamed the A-4 zoning district as the RR-

5 (Residential Rural) zoning district. There is an existing 4,214 square foot home 

with an attached garage on the property which was constructed in 1994. If the 

waivers described in Section A above are approved, the applicants will be required 

to submit for a request for approval of a minor subdivision prior to the creation of any 

new parcels. 

 

F. ANALYSIS 

1. Land Development Code Compliance 

The zoning for the parcel is RR-5 (Rural Residential), which is intended to 

accommodate single-family detached development with a minimum lot size of 

five (5) acres. The applicants have requested a waiver of Sections 8.4.3(B)(2)(e) 

and 8.4.4(E)(2-3) in advance of the subdivision application for a proposed four lot 

minor subdivision with lot sizes of at least five acres as depicted on the site plan 

exhibit attached below. If the waiver request is approved, the applicants will be 

required to submit a minor subdivision application prior to the creation of the 

proposed lots. The applicants have indicated in the letter of intent that additional 

waiver requests are not anticipated to be needed in the future and that they will 

meet all other Land Development Code provisions.  

 

The applicants propose to utilize the existing asphalt drive to access the 

proposed lots. Access to the property is obtained from Highway 83 which is 

maintained by the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT). CDOT 

approved an access permit for the parcel to utilize the existing gravel driveway 

access for up to five residential lots. CDOT reviewed the waiver request and 

responded that “approval of any or all three waiver requests will not impact 

CDOT infrastructure at this time”. The Donald Westcott Fire Protection District 

has reviewed and has no objection to the waiver request and issued a 

commitment letter to serve the proposed residential lots with the existing access 

drive. To allow for unhindered access by fire apparatus, the district will require 

that a minimum of 12 feet width of clearance that is free of vegetative 

obstructions be provided and that all residential addresses be clearly posted in a 

visible area.  
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The parcel is irregularly shaped, and the shortest side of the parcel is adjacent to 

Highway 83 with approximately 575 feet of frontage.  There are existing 

driveways on the adjacent parcels to the north (approximately 490 feet north of 

the existing gravel access drive) and to the south (approximately 470 feet south 

of the existing drive.) From a safety perspective and to preserve the efficiency of 

the roadway, it is appropriate to limit single access points onto arterial roadways, 

such as Highway 83, and instead require shared locations. Additionally, the 

commitment from the fire protection district indicates that the proposed waivers 

will not adversely affect the response of the fire district in the event of a fire or 

other emergency that could negatively impact the anticipated lots or the adjacent 

property owners. 

 

The applicant has requested that the private roadway to serve the future lots 

remain in its existing state (asphalt drive) rather than being constructed to County 

standards due to the amount of land disturbance and removal of vegetation that 

would be required. Based on the aerial photography, approximately 26 acres of 

the 28.62-acre parcel is heavily vegetated. The topography of the parcel is 

irregular and rolling as shown on the attached topography exhibit, which includes 

2-foot elevation contours. As depicted on the attached exhibit, there are no 

slopes that exceed 30 percent on-site; however, there is approximately a 74-foot 

change of grade from the northwest corner of the site to the east side adjacent to 

Highway 83. In the letter of intent, the applicants identify a particular non-

economic hardship by stating that “the requirements of a public road access to 

four lots would be detrimental to the site’s natural terrain and vegetation 

characteristics. Significantly more land disturbance would be required without 

these waivers”. The approval criteria also requires that the proposed waiver is 

not contrary to any provision of the Master Plan. Consistency with the El Paso 

County Policy Plan (1998) and the Tri-Lakes Small Area Comprehensive Plan 

(1999) are discussed immediately below.   

 

2. Policy Plan Analysis 

The El Paso County Policy Plan (1998) has a dual purpose; it serves as a 

guiding document concerning broader land use planning issues and provides a 

framework to tie together the more detailed sub-area elements of the County 

master plan. Relevant policies are as follows: 

• Policy 2.3.1 Preserve significant natural landscapes and features. 

 

• Policy 6.1.3 Encourage new development which is contiguous and 

compatible with previously developed areas in terms of factors such as 

density, land use and access. 
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• Policy 6.1.9 Viable residential properties should be reasonably protected 

from the adverse impacts of major roadways and other potentially 

incompatible land uses. 

 

• Policy 9.1. Balance the need for regional mobility with demands for local 

access onto major transportation corridors. 

 

To the west of the subject parcel is the Rosholt Retreat subdivision, which 

includes lot sizes averaging approximately five (5) acres and access via private 

roadways. The lot to the north is similar in size to the subject parcel (28.75 acres) 

and immediately to the north of that lot is the Northern Outlook Subdivision, 

which also includes five (5) acre lots and access via private roadways. To the 

south are three (3) un-platted parcels ranging from 3.09 acres to 9.82 acres, 

each with individual driveway access onto Highway 83. To the east, on the other 

side of Highway 83, is a large 654.5-acre parcel that is zoned RR-5 (Residential 

Rural), which is utilized for agricultural purposes. Southwest of the subject parcel 

is the On the Rocks Subdivision, which is a four (4) lot subdivision approved in 

2005 having access from Highway 83 via a private street. The On the Rocks 

Subdivision received a waiver for the required 30 feet of public road frontage as 

part of the subdivision approval and, although the approval does not indicate that 

other waivers were approved, the staff report and application do not reflect that 

the existing private driveway was required to be brought up to County standards; 

therefore, it appears that access to that subdivision from Highway 83 is very 

similar to that being proposed by the applicants with these waiver requests.  

 

The policies specified above emphasize preservation of existing natural 

landscape, efficient traffic flow along major transportation corridors, and that new 

development be contiguous and compatible with previously developed areas 

regarding density, land use, and access. Per the applicant, the intent of the 

waivers is to “provide a safe, reasonable private access to four rural, heavily 

forested residential lots without significant disturbance to the natural setting”. 

Based on the aerial photography, approximately 26 acres of the 28.62-acre 

parcel is heavily vegetated. As depicted on the attached exhibit, there are no 

slopes that exceed 30 percent on-site. The retention of existing vegetation on the 

parcel will help protect the proposed low-density residential development from 

potential impacts associated with being adjacent to Highway 83. Due to the 

irregular topography on the subject parcel, construction of a private roadway to 

County standards would require more grading and vegetation removal than 

would be the case if the existing asphalt drive were allowed to be permitted and 
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converted to a private street that is not constructed to County standards, which 

would be similar to how access was accomplished for the On the Rocks 

subdivision described above.  

 

The RR-5 (Residential Rural) zoning district is intended to accommodate low 

density, rural, single family residential development. As described above, if the 

waiver requests are approved, the applicants will be required to submit and 

receive approval of a minor subdivision application prior to the creation of any 

new lots or the construction of any additional dwelling units.  

 

3. Small Area Plan Analysis 

The parcel is within the boundaries of the Tri-Lakes Small Area Comprehensive 

Plan (1999), specifically the Ponderosa Breaks Sub-Area. This sub-area is 

described as “a well-defined section of the ponderosa forest associated with the 

Palmer Divide, often referred to as the Black Forest.” General polices from the 

Plan which are applicable to this waiver request as follow: 

 

• Objective 5.2.1 Place a high priority on ensuring safety and protecting the 

existing natural environmental conditions when planning or building roads.  

 

• Objective 5.2.8 Limit the number of access points on designated arterials. 

 

• Objective 5.2.11 Support methods of protecting low density residential 

land uses and natural landscape character along SH-83, such as the 

Colorado Scenic and Historic Byway. 

 

• Objective 7.1.12 Recognize SH-83 as a major north-south corridor and 

support land uses that do not cause traffic impedance, deceleration, or 

delays, as outlined in the Transportation Section. 
 

Highway 83 is designated as a major transportation corridor (Map 7.2) within the 

Tri-Lakes Plan but is more specifically designated as a principal arterial roadway 

in the Major Transportation Corridors Plan. The number of access points will be 

limited to shared driveway, which supports Objective 5.2.8 identified above. If the 

parcel is subdivided and the requested waivers are not approved, then the result 

could be the construction of multiple access points serving each of the four (4) 

anticipated lots that are within close proximity to each other. This scenario could 

create a safety issue and reduce the efficiency of traffic flow along this segment 

of Highway 83. 
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The Plan designates evergreen forest cover on and in vicinity of the subject 

parcel as a visual resource (Map 7.3). The summary for the Ponderosa Breaks 

Sub Area specifies:  

“Present development patterns which include 2.5 and 5.0-acre densities 

should be continued, and every effort made to lessen the damaging 

effects of construction. The ponderosa stands provide an excellent wind 

and snow break along the Palmer Divide. This area should be managed to 

protect, preserve, and enhance the ponderosa forest and associated 

wildlife.”  

 

As discussed in more detail above, the waiver requests, if approved, would 

support the Plan by limiting the amount of construction and vegetation removal 

on the parcel.  For this reason, staff recommends that consistency with the Plan 

can be found. 

 

4. Water Master Plan 

The subject parcel is located within Region 2 of the El Paso County Water 

Master Plan (2018). This region includes multiple central water providers; 

however, none are located within proximity of the subject parcel. The Plan 

specifies that “Substantial growth is projected along Highway 83 in northwestern 

El Paso County. Planned growth areas are expected to be low density and would 

currently rely on well and septic systems as no centralized well or sewer systems 

are available.” If the waiver request is approved, the applicant will be required to 

submit and receive approval of an application for a minor subdivision prior to 

creation of any new lots. The minor subdivision application will need to 

demonstrate compatibility with the Water Master Plan and provide evidence of 

water sufficiency. 

 

5. Other Master Plan Elements 

The El Paso County Wildlife Habitat Descriptors (1996) identifies the parcels as 

having a moderate wildlife impact potential.   

 

The subject parcel is located along Highway 83, which is designated in the 2016 

Major Transportation Corridors Plan Update (MTCP), and more specifically on 

the 2040 Major Transportation Corridors Plan, as a principal arterial. Highway 83 

is not a County maintained roadway and all access permits are issued by the 

Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT.) The applicant has provided a 

copy of the CDOT access permit (attached below) that permits access for up to 

five (5) residential lots from the existing asphalt driveway. 
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G. APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS 

Approval   Page 43 

Disapproval  Page 44 

 

H. STATUS OF MAJOR ISSUES 

There are no outstanding major issues associated with this request. 

 

I. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS AND NOTATIONS 

Should the Board of County Commissioners find that the request meets the criteria 

for approval outlined in Section 7.3 (Waivers) of the El Paso County Land 

Development Code (2019) staff recommends the following conditions and notations: 

 

CONDITION 

1. The applicant shall submit an application for a minor subdivision within one (1) 

year of the date of approval for the waivers specified above. Failure to submit 

such application within one-year shall render approval of the waivers void. The 

PCD Executive Director, in his or her sole discretion, may administratively 

approve an extension of the due date for submittal of the minor subdivision 

application for up to one (1) additional year if the applicant is able to produce 

documented evidence that a good faith effort has been made to submit the 

application prior to the one (1) year deadline.  

 

NOTATION 

1. Waiver requests not forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners for 

consideration within 180 days of Planning Commission action shall be deemed 

withdrawn and will need to be resubmitted in their entirety as a new application 

with the Planning and Community Development Department. 

 

J. PUBLIC COMMENT AND NOTICE 

The Planning and Community Development Department notified nine (9) adjoining 

property owners on September 24, 2020, for the Planning Commission meeting.  

Responses will be provided at the hearing. 

 

K. ATTACHMENTS 

Vicinity Map   

Letter of Intent 

Site Plan Exhibit   

CDOT Access Permit 

Site Topography Exhibit 

Fire Commitment Email 
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LETTER OF INTENT 
Johnson Parcel 
Subdivision Waiver Requests 
 
Owner:  Delroy Johnson 
   14502 Highway 83    
   Colorado Springs, CO  80921  
   (719) 352-9833  
 
Applicant/ 
Consultant:   Classic Consulting, LLC 
   619 N. Cascade Ave., Suite 200 

Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
(719) 785-2802 

 
Tax Schedule No. 61000-00-157 
 
 
Request: 
Prior to any development action, the property owner would like to request waivers related 
to private access from Highway 83 to anticipated future lots.  The requested waivers include 
the following: 
  

Waiver 1: Waiver for private road (per definition, a driveway cannot serve more 
than 3 lots – LDC 8.4.4.E.2)  Proposing 4 lots 

 
Waiver 2: Waiver for private roads to meet County standards (LDC 8.4.4.E.3)  

Proposing private road design criteria similar to driveway criteria 
 
Waiver 3: Minimum lot frontage (8.4.3.C.2.E)  Not all lots will have direct 

frontage to Highway 83 based on shape of property and limited 
access allowed to Highway 83. 

 
 
The intent of the waivers is to provide a safe, reasonable private access to four rural, 
heavily forested residential lots without significant disturbance to the natural 
setting.  Thus, these waivers only deal with private access and lot configuration and 
meet all other intent of the LDC. 
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Criteria for approval of waivers is found in LDC 7.3.3 and is as follows: 
 

 The waiver does not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of the code. 
The proposed waivers request a slight adjustment to the private access and lot 
configurations allowed for this specific project.  All other aspects of the code remain 
in force. 
 

 The waiver will not result in the need for additional subsequent waivers. 
With the approval of the proposed waivers, no subsequent waiver requests are 
anticipated. 
  

 The granting of the waiver will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or 
welfare or injurious to other property. 
Based on the approved modified State Access Permit and the negligible effect on the 
overall traffic LOS on Highway 83, these waivers will not be detrimental to the public 
safety, health or welfare or injurious to other property. 
 

 The conditions upon which the request for a waiver is based are unique to the 
property for which the waiver is sought and are not applicable to other property. 
The requested waivers are unique to this heavily forested, terrain challenged 
property with minimal public roadway frontage.  Not all properties have these same 
challenging conditions. 
 

 A particular non-economical hardship to the owner would result from a strict 
application of this Code. 
Without the requested waivers, the requirements of a public road access to four lots 
would be detrimental to the sites natural terrain and vegetation characteristics.  
Significantly more land disturbance would be required without these waivers.   
 

 The waiver will not in any manner vary the zoning provisions of this Code. 
The current zoning district is RR-5.  All proposed lots intend to meet the density and 
dimensional standards per LDC 5.4.2 and Table 5-4. 
 

 The proposed waiver is not contrary to any provision of the Master Plan. 
The proposed four rural lots (5.0 ac. min. size) with limited access to Highway 83 seem to 
remain consistent with the intent of both the Tri-Lakes Comp Plan and the El Paso County 
Policy Plan.   
 
 
     

Upon approval of said waivers, a Minor Subdivision consisting of a Final Plat for 4 lots will be 
submitted for the entire property.  Water sufficiency will be requested with the future Final 
Plat.  
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SITE DESCRIPTION: 
This letter is prepared to provide sufficient information in support of subdivision waivers for 
a 28.62 acre parcel with a current single paved driveway access from Highway 83.  Three 
additional residential lots will be proposed from same driveway access.  No land use change 
proposed.  Exact lot configuration and alignment of driveway extension determined with 
Final Plat.   
 
The property is dimensionally constrained, with only 575 feet of frontage to Highway 83 and 
the remaining 4,600+ feet perimeter of the property being adjacent to private residential 
land with no other access to a public road.  It is also limited to the current single access 
point to Highway 83.  Given these constraints and to meet the intent of the zoning code 
dimensional standards, one lot will have direct frontage to Highway 83 while the other 
three will not have direct frontage to a public roadway.  However, the proposed waiver 3 
covers this condition.  Ownership and maintenance of a private driveway with access to all 
four lots will be handled with special agreement prepared with Final Plat. 
 
The site is located in a portion of section 34, township 11 south, range 66 west of the sixth 
principal meridian, El Paso County, Colorado.  More specifically, located 0.64 miles north of 
the intersection of Highway 83 and Old North Gate Rd., west side of Highway 83, south of 
unplatted residential property (zoned RR-5) and due east of the Rosholt Retreat Subdivision 
(zoned RR-5).  The entire property is zoned RR-5. 
 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
TRAFFIC 
The property frontage adjacent to Highway 83 is approximately 575 feet.  Currently, there 
exists a single paved driveway to the property along the west side of Highway 83 accessing 
one single family residence.  CDOT has recently approved an updated access permit 
allowing up to 5 residential lots from this single driveway. (See attached Access Permit)   
This permit is based on meeting all criteria as found in the State Highway Access Code.  Also, 
the following El Paso County criteria seems to be met for not requiring a TIS as found in 
ECM Appendix B (B.1.2.D): 
 
 
 Vehicular traffic 

1)  Daily trip generation is less than 100 (consistent with CDOT criteria for no study) 
2) No additional intersections with State Highway – none proposed 
3) Increase in trips does not increase by more than 100 daily trips – less than 100 

trips total 
4) No change in traffic type – proposed residential use 
5) Acceptable LOS on adjacent roadways is maintained – proposed traffic increase 

vs. existing trips on Highway 83 is negligible 
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6) No accident or safety problems on adjacent roadway in immediate vicinity – 
none documented 

7) No change in land use with access to State Highway – none proposed 
 

Pedestrian/Bicycle traffic 
No existing or new pedestrian/bicycle facilities or traffic is required along Highway 
83 
 

 
 
Reference e-mail from Wescott Fire District related to proposed access change     

 
El Paso County Road Impact Fee method will be determined with Final Plat. 
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1

Marc Whorton

To: Delroy Johnson
Subject: RE: Property subdivision

 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Chief Burns [mailto:vburns@wescottfire.org]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 10:42 AM 
To: Delroy Johnson <Djohnson@nor-wood.com> 
Subject: Re: Property subdivision 
 
Sorry for the delay, our fire apparatus can navigate a standard traffic lane which is 12 ft.  If the road is wider, no 
complaints from here. 
 
 
Thanks, 
 
 
Chief Burns 
 
 
 
> On Sep 4, 2020, at 5:42 PM, Delroy Johnson <Djohnson@nor-wood.com> wrote: 
>  
> Chief Burns, the county has reviewed my submission and has the following comment: 
>  
> "Please have the fire commitment letter revised to indicate the minimum dimension required for fire apparatus to 
safely enter and exit the existing driveway.  Otherwise we have no standard to assess by." 
>  
> Could you respond with a minimum number of feet of width?  Thanks!  Delroy 
>  
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Chief Burns [mailto:vburns@wescottfire.org]  
> Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 10:16 AM 
> To: Delroy Johnson <Djohnson@nor-wood.com> 
> Subject: Property subdivision 
>  
>  
>  
> To : Whom it may concern 
> From: Chief Vinny Burns 
> Date: July 21, 2020 
> Re: 14502 HWY 83 
>  
>  
> This is to verify that the Wescott Fire District is aware of the potential  property subdivision located at 14502 HWY 83, 
to be subdivided up to 4 lots. The district has no objections to this subdivision as long as driveway/street width can 
accommodate fire apparatus with no obstructions such as tree brush clearance as to not hinder fire apparatus. Address 
of homes should be posted to be clear and visible. 

27



2

>  
> If you have any questions or need further information, please feel free to contact me. 
>  
>  
>  
> Thank you, 
>  
>  
> Vinny Burns 
> Fire Chief, Wescott FD 
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